
  
1833 River Road                                                                                                                                                        
Louisville, KY 40206-6072 
(502) 584-0158  Fax (502) 584-0206 

 

 

June 21, 2022 

 

Lexington Fayette Urban Government 

Division of Central Purchasing 

200 East Main Street 

Lexington, KY 40507 

 

RE: Invitation to Bid #66-2022 Sand for Golf Courses 

 

Nugent Sand Company is pleased to offer for your consideration the following price for sand and 
delivery. The sand we are quoting meets USGA specifications, but we are unsure if they meet the 
specifications, you have sent us in the bid package. Therefore, I am marking the “exceptions to bid 
specifications”. I have enclosed the sand analysis we run on our sand. 

 

Best Regards, 

 

 

Mark A. Wainscott 

Regional Sales Manager 



Bid 66-2022

Nugent Sand Company

Supplier Response

Event Information

Number: Bid 66-2022
Title: Sand for Golf Courses
Type: Competitive Bid
Issue Date: 6/8/2022
Deadline: 6/22/2022 02:00 PM (ET)
Notes: ONLY ONLINE BIDS WILL BE ACCEPTED FOR THIS

SOLICITATION. PRICING SHOULD BE SUBMITTED ON THE LINE
ITEMS TAB ONLY. PRICING WITHIN SUBMITTALS WILL NOT BE
ACCEPTED AND MAY MAKE YOUR BID NON-RESPONSIVE.
 
PLEASE UPLOAD YOUR DOCUMENTS AS ONE FILE.

Contact Information

Contact: Jessica Allinder
Address: Central Purchasing

Government Center Building
Room 338
200 East Main Street
Lexington, KY 40507

Fax: (859) 2583322
Email: jallinder@lexingtonky.gov

Vendor: Nugent Sand Company Bid 66-2022Page 1 of 3 pages



Nugent Sand Company Information

Address: 1833 River Rd
PO Box 6072
Louisville, KY 40206

Phone: (502) 584-0158

ONLY ONLINE BIDS WILL BE ACCEPTED! By submitting your response, you certify that you are authorized to represent
and bind your company and that you agree to all bid terms and conditions as stated in the attached
bid/RFP/RFQ/Quote/Auction documents.

Mark Wainscott mwainscott@nugentsand.com
Signature Email

Submitted at 6/22/2022 10:51:50 AM (ET)

Response Attachments

MP Mortar.pdf

Gradation: Type B Top Dressing Sand

MP Extra Fine.pdf

Gradation: Type A Bunker Sand

2022 LFUG Letter.pdf

Letter for "exception to bid specifications"

Liability Insurance.pdf

Liability Insurance

Nugent Sand Golf Courses Bid 20220622.pdf

Signed bid documents

Bid Lines

1
Type A (Top Dressing Sand or Extra Fine), as per specifications

 

Quantity: 1 UOM: Ton Price: $38.00 Total: $38.00

Supplier Notes: The extra fine sand would be supplied out of our Milton, KY plant. Material price $18.00 with a
$20.00 delivery to all city courses.

2
Type B (Top Dressing Sand), as per specifications

Quantity: 1 UOM: Ton Price: $42.25 Total: $42.25

Supplier Notes: The top dressing or medium sand can be supplied out of our Lexington yard. Material price $36.50
with a $5.75 delivery to all city courses.

Vendor: Nugent Sand Company Bid 66-2022Page 2 of 3 pages



3
Type C (Dry Golf Sand), as per specifications

Quantity: 1 UOM: Ton No Bid

Response Total: $80.25

Vendor: Nugent Sand Company Bid 66-2022Page 3 of 3 pages





























ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?

INSR ADDL SUBR
LTR INSD WVD

PRODUCER CONTACT
NAME:

FAXPHONE
(A/C, No):(A/C, No, Ext):

E-MAIL
ADDRESS:

INSURER A :

INSURED INSURER B :

INSURER C :

INSURER D :

INSURER E :

INSURER F :

POLICY NUMBER POLICY EFF POLICY EXPTYPE OF INSURANCE LIMITS(MM/DD/YYYY) (MM/DD/YYYY)

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

UMBRELLA LIAB

EXCESS LIAB

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES  (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

EACH OCCURRENCE $
DAMAGE TO RENTEDCLAIMS-MADE OCCUR $PREMISES (Ea occurrence)

MED EXP (Any one person) $

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $
PRO-POLICY LOC PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGGJECT 

OTHER: $
COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT

$(Ea accident)

ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) $
OWNED SCHEDULED

BODILY INJURY (Per accident) $AUTOS ONLY AUTOS
HIRED NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE

$AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY (Per accident)

$

OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE
CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $

DED RETENTION $
PER OTH-
STATUTE ER

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE $
If yes, describe under

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMITDESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

Y / N
N / A

(Mandatory in NH)

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.ACORD 25 (2016/03)

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

$

$

$

$

$

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

NUGEN-1 OP ID: RM

06/21/2022

Rae Christoph Mathis
Ash Group, LLC
P.O. Box 706
Prospect, KY 40059
Michael Ash

502-228-8831 502-228-9994
Rae@ashgroup.us.com

Great American Ins. Co.
Starr Indemnity & Liability Co

Nugent Sand Company
& Affiliated Companies
Mr. Joey Griesbeck
P.O. Box 6072
Louisville, KY 40206

Endurance American Co.
Liberty Mutual Ins. Co
Navigators Insurance Co.
U.S. Specialty Insurance Co

A X 1,000,000
X OMH4016222 09/30/2021 09/30/2022 100,000

10,000
1,000,000
2,000,000
1,000,000

1,000,000A
X CAP4843402 09/30/2021 09/30/2022

X

X 9,000,000B
BUMBERSHOOT - SEE NOTE 09/30/2021 09/30/2022 9,000,000

25,000X Lead StarrMarine
XA

WC400134307 09/30/2021 09/30/2022 1,000,000
N 1,000,000

1,000,000
A OMH4016222 09/30/2021 09/30/2022 Scheduled

All Risk

Evidence of Insurance                                                       
                                                                            
                                                                            
                                                                            

LFUCKY1

LFUCG
Risk Mgmt
tslatin@lexingtonky.gov
200 E Main St,WL Wilson 4th Fl
Lexington, KY 40507-1310

502-228-8831

16691
38318
10641

42307
29599

MARINE GENERAL LIABILITY

Equipment Floater



NOTEPAD
PAGE

INSURED'S NAME Date

2
OP ID: RM

COVERAGES: Bumbershoot                                                    
Insurer :  Starr Indemnity & Liability 50% Lead, & Endurance American     
Insurance 25%  & Liberty Mutual 25%                                       
Policy #: MASIL00016421 & OMX1000993605 & ATABVCO6003                     
Policy Term: September 30, 2021 - 2022                                    
Limit: $9,000,000 excess $1,000,000 Primary Liability Limits &            
$5,000,000 excess Vessel Pollution Coverage                               
                                                                          
COVERAGES: Excess Marine                                                  
Insurer :  US Specialty Insurance 50% Lead, & Endurance American          
Insurance 25% & Navigators Insurance 25%                                  
Policy #: CXS11515.091 & OMX10015060301 & NY21LIA15316301                 
Policy Term: September 30, 2021 - 2022                                    
Limit: $15,000,000 excess $10,000,000 Lower Limits &                      
$14,000,000 excess Vessel Pollution Coverage                              
Detail: All Coverage's subject to policy terms,conditions & exclusions    
                                                                          
This cert neither affirmatively nor negatively amends, extends or alters  
the coverage afforded by the policies listed herein.

NUGEN-1
06/21/2022

Nugent Sand Company



Plant 03-Milton

Product 207-Commercial Extra Fine Mortar Sand

Sample Information

Sample No 149594967

Date Sampled 06/20/2022 08:45

Sampled By Jayan Stewart

Type Informational

Method AASHTO T2/27

Location Miniature Stockpile

Weather Sunny

Temp 68

Split Sample

Resample

149594967Specification Commercial Extra Fine Mortar Sand

Gradation Results

Moist Mass

409.50

Dry Mass

389.90

Wash Mass

389.90

Moisture %

5.0

Wash Loss %

0.0

Unit

g

Tested By Jayan StewartDate Completed 06/20/2022 09:45

Sieve Mass Retained
Cum Mass
Retained % Passing Target Comment% Retained Specification

Ind %
Retained

Procedure

#4 (4.75mm) 0.00 0.00 100.00.0 100-1000.0

#8 (2.36mm) 1.20 1.20 99.70.3 0-1000.3

#16 (1.18mm) 8.90 10.10 97.42.6 0-1002.3

#30 (0.6mm) 28.50 38.60 90.19.9 0-1007.3

#50 (0.3mm) 160.80 199.40 48.951.1 0-10041.2

#100 (0.15mm) 169.50 368.90 5.494.6 0-10043.5

#200 (75µm) 16.90 385.80 1.198.9 0-1004.3

Pan 3.80 389.60 0.0100.01.1

Test Name Result Unit Specification CommentDate

Other Test Results

Target

Procedure Lab Tested By

FM 06/20/2022 09:45 1.59

Milton Jayan Stewart

Total Moisture 06/20/2022 09:45 %5.0

Milton Jayan Stewart

Wash Loss (#200/75um) 06/20/2022 09:45 %0.0

Milton Jayan Stewart

Quality Test Report

Nugent Sand CompanyStonemontQC 06/21/2022



Plant 03-Milton

Product 137-Commercial KY Mortar Sand

Sample Information

Sample No 23142387

Date Sampled 06/20/2022 08:45

Sampled By Jayan Stewart

Type Dredge Production

Method AASHTO T2/27

Location Miniature Stockpile

Weather Sunny

Temp 68

Split Sample

Resample

23142387Specification Commercial KY Mortar Sand

Gradation Results

Moist Mass

431.20

Dry Mass

410.50

Wash Mass

410.50

Moisture %

5.0

Wash Loss %

0.0

Unit

g

Tested By Jayan StewartDate Completed 06/20/2022 09:45

Sieve Mass Retained
Cum Mass
Retained % Passing Target Comment% Retained Specification

Ind %
Retained

Procedure

#4 (4.75mm) 0.00 0.00 100.00.00.0

#8 (2.36mm) 1.60 1.60 99.6 100-100 OT0.40.4

#16 (1.18mm) 26.30 27.90 93.26.86.4

#30 (0.6mm) 95.40 123.30 70.030.023.2

#50 (0.3mm) 211.10 334.40 18.5 10-4081.551.4

#100 (0.15mm) 70.00 404.40 1.5 0-1098.517.1

#200 (75µm) 4.60 409.00 0.499.61.1

Pan 1.50 410.50 0.0100.00.4

Test Name Result Unit Specification CommentDate

Other Test Results

Target

Procedure Lab Tested By

FM 06/20/2022 09:45 2.17

Milton Jayan Stewart

Total Moisture 06/20/2022 09:45 %5.0

Milton Jayan Stewart

Wash Loss (#200/75um) 06/20/2022 09:45 %0.0

Milton Jayan Stewart

Quality Test Report

Nugent Sand CompanyStonemontQC 06/21/2022


	2022 LFUG Letter
	Supplier Response (Nugent Sand Company)
	Nugent Sand Golf Courses Bid 20220622
	Liability Insurance
	MP Extra Fine
	MP Mortar

